Rule 2 33

| The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Form2 178

Name of Company
Cooper Callas Limited

Company number
01089551

In the Royal Courts of Justice Chan
Court

cery Division Companies

[full name of court]

Court case number
2923 of 2016

(a} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

We (a) Mark Boughey and Matthew Robert Haw

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 26 July 2016

M

Signed

Dated 27 July 2016

Joint / Administrator(s)

Contact Details:

55-61 Victona Street, Bristol BS1 6AD and 25 Farnngdon Street, London EC4A 4AB

* Delete as applicable attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admimstration of the above company

You do not have to give any contact information n
the bex opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1If there s a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

LS

02/08/2016 #266
COMPANIES HOUSE

Mark Boughey

EC4A 4AB.

55-61 Victora Street, Bristol BS1 6AD and 25 Farringdon Street, London

Reference MGBWMH\WP\AR\CB

Tel 02380 646 464

D3 Number

DX Exchange

you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

mies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



In the matter of

Cooper Callas Lirited In Administration
(‘the Company’)

In the Royal Courts of Justice Chancery Division Companies Court No 2923 of 2016

Joint Administrators’ proposals and report
26 July 2018

Mark Boughey and Matthew Robert Haw
Joint Administrators
Appointed 2 June 2016

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Highfield Court
Tollgate

Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh SO53 3TY

ADMPQ780 (CREDITORS' MEETING) — 2010v070416



Contents

Sections

Purpose of report

Events leading up to the administration
Estimated statement of financial position
Conduct of the administration

Creditors' claims and dividend prospects
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
Meeting of creditors

Joint Administrators’ proposals

0 0 ~N O g s~ WN

Preposed exit from administration

—_
o

Costs and Joint Administrators' remuneration

11 EC regulations

Appendices

Statutory, dividend and other information

Estimated statement of financial position

Summary of receipts and payments

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Form of proxy

Insolvency Rules 1886 (as amended) entitlement to vote
Proof of debt form

T 6 Mmoo O o >

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Current charge out and disbursement rates

Category 2 disbursements table

Joint Admsnistrators’ post-appointment time cost analysis
Analysis of pre-admimistration costs

Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment tme costs analysis
Trading account

Joint Administrators' fee estimate and assumptions

To 2 r X <

Joint Administrators’ expenses Iikely to be incurred




241

Purpose of report

The Joint Administrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

Trus proposal has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) It has not been prepared for use in respect of
any other purpose, or to inform any investment deciston in relation te any debt or financial interest in the
Company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant
change Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any llability whatsoever
ansing as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contamned
in this proposa!l

Events leading up to the administration

Brief background

The Company trades from Bicester in Oxfordshire as a wholesale distnibutor of bathroom and kitchen
fittings supplying approximately 1,200 UK based customers

The Company was incorporated on 3 September 1973 and was formerly named Callas Investments
Limited from the date of incorporation untll 11 September 1990 The Company’s current directors are
Philip Carr and Peter Boyd who were both appointed dunng August 2014 The Company’s former
directors were —

Name Appointed Resigned

Graham Cooper 20 June 1591 1 November 2011

Candida Cooper 20 June 1991 8 August 2014

Charles Cooper 20 June 1991 8 August 2014

Alistair Cooper 20 June 1991 8 August 2014

Malcolm Themson 8 August 2014 31 March 2015

Samantha McCarthy 29 Apnl 2015 16 February 2016

Sarah Deeley 16 February 2016 29 March 2016

Julan Browett 29 Apnl 2015 6 May 2016

The shareholder 1s Coopers Distribution Limited which holds 47,812 ordinary shares at a par value of £1
each The Company trades as a wholesale distnbutor of bathroom and kitchen fitbtngs The business
was eighth generation family owned but had suffered losses for a number of years A pnvate equity
backed management buy-in, led by Philip Carr, was completed by Coopers Distnbution Limited dunng
August 2014 Following acquisition, the business was restructured and significant investment was made
in a new IT and central warehouse infrastructure in Bicester Ongoing losses were substantially
reduced, with the business forecast to reach breakeven in the medium term

However, in November 2015, a major supplier 1Issued a 6 month contractual notice to termmate their
distnbution agreement with the Company The consequential decrease in forecast tumover from Apnl
2016 onwards was estimated to be approximately 20-25% This resulted in a substantial working
capital shortfall as a result of the unwinding of trade credit and the anticipation of trading losses being
ncurred in future penods

The directors aftribute the loss of a major supplier as being the most significant factor contnbuting to the
dermuse of the Company

Further, following a significant accounting software and IT implementation project and lack of stability n
the Finance Director role, there was a material increase in debtor aging and a number of reconciliation
1Issues on the company’s invoice discounting facility Thes resulted in a necessary increase in funding
reserves and further reduced working capital availability

RSM UK 3 26 July 2016

MGBWH\JP\AR\CE/1081857/7/ADMPOT790-2010v070416




22

4.1

4.2

Company’s trading history

Relevant extracts from the Company'’s audited financial statements (*Audited”) and management
accounts (*“Mngt” )are summarised below

11Imending Year ending 4m ending

31-Dec-14 31-Dec-15 30-Apr-16

(Audited) (Mngt) (Mngt)

£000s £000s £000s

Sales 27,240 27,465 6,844
Cost of sales (22,596) (22,234) (5,631)
Gross margin 4,644 5,231 1,213
Gross margin % 17% 19% 18%
Overhead costs (6,443) (5,022) (1,337
Exceptional restructuning costs (1.177) - -
Net loss (2,976) 209 (124)

Estimated statement of financial position

The directors have not yet lodged a Statement of Affairs with the Joint Administrators  Accordingly,
pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1886 (as amended), we attach an Estimated Statement
of the Financial Position of the Company as at 2 June 2016 as Appendix B This records the assets and
liabiities at their estimated book value at the date of cur appointment together with details of the names,
addresses and the estimated amounts due to the Company’s creditors and any secunty held at the date
of our appointment

Conduct of the administration

Purpose of the administration

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended) sets out the purposes of an
Administration The Joint Administrators’ must perform therr functions with the objective of erther

{a) rescutng the Company as a going concern, of

{b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hikely If the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured Or preferential
credrtors

It was not possibte to achieve statutory purpose (a) because the current and forecast financial position
and performance of the business was such that it was not feasible for the business to be sold as a
going concern, therefore statutory purpose {b) was pursued because greater realisations will be
achieved than if the Company had been wound up without first having being in Administration due to the
nature of the assets

Strategy

The letters of engagement to formalise the terms of RSM Restructuning Adviscry LLP's advice and to
outline the process of the Administration were 1ssued to the directors on 20 May 2016

In the 4 week period prior to the Administration appointment, the Company explored a number of
options to refinance its working caprtal facilities with a view to increasing funding headroom and also to
secure addihional equity funding from both existing and new investors However, time frames were
himited as a number of creditors had asserted retention of title ctaims as well as threatened winding up

RSM UK 4

26 July 2016
MGB\WH\UP\AR\CB/1081857/7/ADMPO790-2010v070416




petitions As such, the directors considered that it was in the best interest of all stakeholders for the
company to seek protection from its creditors by means of the filing of a notice of intention to appoint
administrators ("NOI") on 16 May 2016 (“the first NOI")

In respect of the second NOI, the directors further considered that it was in the best interests of
creditors for an appointment to be delayed until the beginning of June as an estimated 40% of cash
receipts from trade deblors typically amve on the first and second day of the month The directors
considered that the appointment of administrators might prejudice such recoveries Consequently a
second NOI was filed on 27 May 2016 The notice of appomtment of Administrators was filed on 2 June
2016 The directors consider that this delay was in the best interests of creditors owing to the level of
cash receipts from debtors collected during the period

As rescuing the Company as a going concern was not considered a viable option, a consensual wind-
down strategy has been adopted by the directors, which has been continued post-appointment by the
Joint Administrators

The general strategy adopted by the Joint Admimistrators post-appointment is to a retain a proportion of
warehouse, delivery, sales and finance staff to support the resolution of retention of title claims, sale of
residual stock, site clearance matters, employee claims and the collectron of the outstanding sales
ledger

43 Realisation of assets

4.31 Book Debts

The Company's trade debtors have a book value of £3,517,000 and are assigned to Leumi ABL

Limited (“Leum!”), which was owed approximately £1,693,000 (pnor to any advisor costs,

contractual termination and collection fees) at the date of appointment The trade debtors have an

estimated realisable value of £2,500,000 and the sum of approximately £1,850,000 has been

recovered to date

Hilton Barrd Collection Services Limited ("HB”) has been instructed o monitor and collect the book

debts HB's fees have been agreed on the following basis —

Phase 1 - Monitenng

- 3% + VAT of cash collections
Phase 2 — Collect Out
- The contingent commission structure will be tiered according to the age of debt at

instruction and based on cash collections
Age of debt at instruction % Commission + VAT
0-90 days 5%
91-180 days 75%
181-360 days 10%
> 360 days 15%

432 Stock
Stock has a book value of £3,048,000 albeit much of the stock 1s subject to potential
Retention of Title ("ROT") claims Addleshaw Goddard LLP has been instructed to assist
with dealing with these claims Approximately £270,833 was been received to date in
respect of stock sold Total recovenes of approximately £500,000 are anticipated in respect
of the sale of ‘free’ stock Having sought advice which resulted in the rejechon of a number
of ROT claims the Joint Administrators have sought to agree ‘full and final’ settiements with
a number of supplhiers of stock In order to reduce costs and mitigate creditor claims

4.3.3 Freehold Property
The Company owns the premises from which it trades situated at 2 Bicester Park,
Charbndge Lane, Bicester, Oxfordshire OX26 4SS The property was inibally valued for

RSM UK 5 26 July 2016

MGB\MH\P\AR\CB/1081857/7/ADMPO790-2010v070416




accounting purposes by Lambert Smith Hampton and prescribed a value of £4,000,000
Four agents were Invited to tender for the sale of the premises and indicative marketing
guide prices ranging from £4 Om to £5 5m were received White Commercial Chartered
Surveyors and Bilfinger GVA have been formally instructed as joint marketing and sales
agents Their remuneration has been agreed as follows 1n order to incentivise maximisation
of recoveries for the creditors -

+ 125% on proceeds up to £4 4m
+ 10% on proceeds between £4 4m to £4 8m
« 15% on "Incremented” proceeds more than £4 8m

For indicative purposes only, an estimated realisable value of £4 5m has been assumed In
respect of the property

It 1s anticipated there will be 6 to 12 month marketing and sales period The property 1S
subject to a legal mortgage in favour of Santander Bank Plc which 1s owed approximately
£2,185,000

4.3.4 Plant and Machinery
Plant and machinery has a book value of £17,000 and an estmated realisable value of
£10,000
An estimated realisable value of plant and machinery subject to hire purchase 1s £25,000
4.3.5 Fixtures & Fittings
Fixtures and fitings have a book value of £105,000
The unencumbered fixtures and fittings have an estimated realisable value of £5,000
Sundry office equipment has and estimated realisable value of £5,000
The warehouse racking I1s subject to a hire purchase agreement with Close Brothers
Leasing, which i1s owed an esttmated £164,000 1t 1s expected that £155,000 will be realised
for the racking If an ‘in situ’ sale of the same can be achieved
4.3.6 Prepayments
Prepayments have a book value of £811,000, it 1s not anticipated these will have a
recoverable value
4.3.7 Staff Loans
Staff loans have a book value of £3,000, it s not anticipated these will have a recoverable
value
43.8 Motor Vehicles
All of the motor vehicles are subject to lease agreements There appears to be no ‘equity’
for creditors in these agreements The Joint Administrators have retained a number of
these vehicles for trading purposes Undertakings have been provided to the lease
companies in this regard The remainder have been returned to therr respective lease
companies
4.4 Trading
As outhned above, the Joint Administrators have retained a number of staff in order to assist with an
orderly wind down of the business and reahsation of assets The costs incurred to date in respect of
such activities have been funded by Leumi based upon a confidential invoice discounting facility that
has been extended to the Company in Administration
4.5 Director’'s consultancy arrangement
Shortly after their appomtment the Joint Administrators entered into a severance and consultancy
arrangement with a director of the Company (Mr Carr), the terms of which allowed for a compromise
settlement in relation to his employment and a monthly consultancy fee payable over a 6 month period
and in accordance with certain terms This agreement was reached in order to retain the day to day
RSM UK 6 26 July 2016

MGBWH\UPAR\CB/1081857/7/ADMPO790-2010v070416




4.6

services of Mr Carr during the administration penod, with a view to maximising returns to creditors by
maximising realisations and minimising costs

Mr Carr will be paid consultancy fees to assist the Administrators with debtors, stock, freehold/ieasehold
property and all other trading / floating charge asset matters On an overall basis, the fee, capped at
£300,000 1s equivalent to ¢3% of total debtors on appointment, ¢3 5% of total stock on appointment,

¢D 06% of the property value and a fee of approximately £60,000 has been agreed in relation to other
floating charge assets and trading matters

The Joint Administrators believe that this agreement was reached in the best interests of the Creditors
as the alternative was to continue the Administration without Mr Carr's involvement and detailed
knowledge The considered benefits of retaining Mr Carr’s services include the following

¢ Industry knowledge and personal relationships with key customers being entical to
the collection and maximisation of trade debts, verfication of sales rebates and the
sale of residual stock

¢ Industry knowledge and personal relationships with key suppliers being of
assistance in respect of dealng with retention of ttle and key creditor claims
Including customer rebates

* Knowledge of overall business operations being critical to ongoing success of the
same dunng the administration period, including the minimisation of staff and other
overhead costs

« Strategic advice and assistance (n respect of winding down the business, managing
on-site operations, realising stock and trade debtors

s Mitigating the requiremnent for selling agents to manage the wind-down and disposal
of the stock, costs of which would be approximately 3 to 5% of stock values
Mitigating the need and associated costs of a property/buildings/site manager
An ongoing day to day managenal role reducing the number of senior RSM staff
required on site throughout the wind down period and hence reducing the level of
Administrators tme costs by an estimated £60,000

Administration and planning

The Jont Administrators have ensured that all statutory requirements have been adhered to and all
other duties n relaticn to the management of the case have been completed This includes, but 1S not
imited to, the following activities

» Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant
notices,

¢ Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other
interested parties,

Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

Setting up case files,

Pernodic progress review of the case

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

The value at which creditors’ clams are stated in the Estmated Financial Position are, as 1s required by
legislation, those which are reflected in bocks and records of the Company. 1tis our view that the
position appears relatively accurate based on our knowledge to date In addition, certain claims may be
subject to reduction in respect of miigation, set-off or retention of titie

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Administrators (or any subsequentty appointed
Supeniisor or Liquidator) 1s a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropriate in due course,
initrally by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors themselves

Owidend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescnbed part Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or pnncipal basis for any bad debt proviston or other purposes They may be
subject to revision and additicnal costs

RSM UK 7 26 July 2016

MGBWH\JA\AR\CB/1081857/7/ADMP0790-2010v070416




5.1

81

82

83

84

86

86

Prescribed part

The 'Prescnbed Part’ 1s a statutory amount, calcutated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This 1s calculated on a shding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

Whilst there are crediters secured by fixed and qualfying floating charges over the assets and
undertaking of the Company, those creditors will receive no recovery under their floating charges There
1s therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Joint Administrators receipts and payments

We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately

Meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators have decided to convene a meeting of creditars, pursuant to paragraph 51 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The followtng documentation 1s attached
. Appendix D formal notice convening the meeting 1s on Form 2 208,
. Appendix E a form of proxy form for use at the meeting,

. Appendix F an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding creditors’
entitlement to vote, and

. Appendix G a procf of debt to enable creditors who have not yet lodged therr claim to do so
(please note that you will not be able to vote at the meeting unless you have lodged your claim
with the Joint Administrators)

The purpose of the meeting 15 for creditors to be able to consider the Administrators' proposals and
resolutions set out at section 8 below and to ask questions as regards the conduct of the Administration
At the meeting, creditors are also entitled to establish a Creditors’ Committee should they so wish,
provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five wishing to be represented on the
committee

Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators’ proposals in relatien to the Company are

The Administrators should continue to trade the business to explore the possibility of selling the
Company and/or its business and assets upon the terms they consider to be the most beneficial to
creditors of the Company

If a sale of the Company and/or its business 1s unachievable then the Administrators should consider
and pursue the most appropnate alternative method of realising the assets for the benefit of the
creditors

The Administrators should arrange to distnbute available funds from the realised assets to those
creditors entitled to them i such manner as they consider will lead to an early distnbution of the
available assets in an economic manner

The Administrators be authonsed to make such application to court for directions as they consider
approprate with a view to achieving the purposes of the Administration or thew proposals

Subject to paragraph 9 below, the Company exits the Administration by way of Creditors Voluntary
Liguidation, Members' Voluntary Liquidation, Company Voluntary Arrangement or dissolution

That Mark Boughey of RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP, Hartwell House, 55-61 Victoria St, Bristol BS1
BAD and Matthew Robert Haw of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 25 Farnngdon Street, London EC4A
4AB be appointed Joint Liquidators or Joint Supervisors of the Company following the cessation of the

RSM UK 8 26 July 2016

MGB\MMI\JP\ARNCB/1081857/7/ADMPO780-2010v070416




87

88

89

810

812

10

101

Administration and that the Joint Liqguidators/Supervisaors will have the power to act jointly and severally

For creditors to consider whether to appoint a Creditors' Committee to assist the Admiristrators and
subsequent Joint Liquidators or Joint Supervisors

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the Administrators be discharged from
hability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators immediately following their cessation to act as
Administrators

In the event that a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not established, then in accordance with the fee estimate
provided to creditors at Appendix O to these proposals the Administrators shall be authorised to draw
their remuneration (plus VAT) based upon time costs properly incurred mited to the sum of £397,158

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the Administrators shali be authonsed to
draw ‘category 2' disbursements as an expense of the Administration at the rates prevailing at the time
the cost Is incurred, current details of which are attached at Appendix | In the event that the
Administration exits by way of iquidation and the administrators are apponted hquidators, such
resolution shaill be treated as being passed in the hquidation

Creditors are also asked to consider the following resolutions in refation to the outstanding pre-
Administration costs detalled at paragraphs 8 11 and 8 12 below and at Appendix L

In the event that a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not established, the Administrators shall be authonsed to
draw their outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and disbursements as set cut iIn Appendix L, n
the sum of £2,779, such disbursements to include ‘category 2 disbursements' at the rates prevailing at
the time the cost was incurred, current details of which are attached at Appendix |

In the event that a Creditors' Committee 1s not established, the Administrators shall be authonsed to
discharge the outstanding pre-appointment expenses as set out in Appendix L, in the sum of
£16,349 43

Propesed exit from administration

It s proposed that the Company shall exit Administration by Creditors' Voluntary Liquidaton, Members’
Voluntary Liquidation, Company Voluntary Arrangement or dissolution

If the Company exits Admimistration by mowving into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or Members’
Voluntary Liquidation, it 1s proposed that Mark Boughey of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Hartweil
House, 55-61 Victoria St, Bnstol BS1 6AD and Matthew Raobert Haw of RSM Restructuning Advisory
LLP, 25 Farnngdon Street, London EC4A 4AB be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following
the cessation of the Administration The Liquidators will have the power to act jointly and severally and
any act required or authorised to be done by the liquidaters may be done by all or any one or more of
the persons holding the office in question Simitarly, if the Company exits Administration by Company
Voluntary Arrangement, Mark Boughey of RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP, Hartwell House, 55-61
Victoria St, Bristol BS1 8AD and Matthew Robert Haw of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 25
Farnngdon Street, London EC4A 4AB will be appointed Joint Supervisors of the Company

Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided
that

(a) the nomination 1s made before the proposals (or any revised proposals) are approved and,

{b) Where the nomination relates to more than one person, or has the effect that the office is to be
held by more than one person, a declaration 1s made as to whether any act required or
authonsed to be done by the iquidators 1s 1o be done by all or any one or more of the persans
for the time being holding the office In question

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Pre-administration costs

Details of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators prior to appointment are set
out in Appendix L, together with detatls of the amounts paid to discharge these costs (if any), and the
balance that remains unpaid (f any}

| would advise you that payment of unpaid pre-Admenistration costs as an expense of the Administration

RSM UK 9 26 July 2016

MGB\WRJP\AR\CB/1081857/7T/ADMP0O790-2010v070416




10.2

10.3

104

10.5

IS
() Subject to approval under Rule 2 67A, and

{") Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended)

I can confirm that | have unpaid pre-Administration costs of £19,128 43

Creditors are asked to consider resolutions as set out at paragraphs 8 13 and 8 14 to approve the
payment of the Admintstrators’ cutstanding pre-appointment remuneration and expenses as detaled at
Appendix L from the Administration estate Please note that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s appointed, it i1s
for the Committee to consider these resolutions

Joint Administrators’ post appointment remuneration and disbursements

Creditors are asked to consider resolutions as regards the payment of the Admmistrators’ remuneration
and drawing certain disbursements from the Administration estate

It 1s for the creditors or, If a Creditors' Committee 1s appointed, the Creditors' Committee, to determine
on what basis the administrator 1s to be remunerated, time cost, percentage, set fee or any combination
of these and, where appropnate, the percentages or amounts of any set fee

The Administrators are seeking approval for their post-appointment fees (remuneration) on a time-cost
basis in ine with the fee estimate attached (Appendix O)

Qur fee estimate has been prepared to incorporate the work that we anticipate will be done during the
Ife of the appointment and based on the information currently available the Administrators do not
anticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval from creditors to increase their fees

Should the scope change or the assumptions prove to be inaccurate, it may result in addittonal cost
being incurred 1n dealing with the Admiristratton That may be as a result of certain work that has
already been identified proving fo be more complex and time-consuming than anticipated, a greater
level of stakeholder engagement, or because new matters come to hight of which the Admimistrators are
not presently aware Should such circumstances anse, the Administrators may need to seek approval
from the creditors to increase their fees

If so approved, the maximurn amount that the Joint Administrators will be able to draw in relation to their
post-appointment fees will be £397,158 1 e the total of the fee estmate They will not be allowed to
draw more than that amount unless they obtain further approval of the creditors

Guide to Administrators fees

For your information the following documentation is attached

. Appendix B Charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement

. Appendix | Joint Adminustrators’ charge out and disbursement rates

. Appendix J category 2 disbursement table

. Appendix K Joint Administrators’ time and charge cut summary

A Guide to Administrators Fees, which prowides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrater, can be accessed at http //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for
creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or In wnting

Post-appointment expenses and category 1 disbursements

The Admunistrators consider that post-appointment expenses and category 1 disbursements of
£493,730 60 are likely to be incurred A breakdown of these I1s attached at Appendix P

Post-appointment category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or overhead costs Insolvency guidelines require
these to be identified separately and are subject to approval as if they were remuneration The current
rates are attached at Appendix | and details of category 2 dishursements already incurred are attached
at Appendix J (n the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, creditors are asked to consider
the resolution set out at paragraph 8 12 of the Joint Administrators' proposals

RSM UK 10 26 July 2016

MGBWH\JPWR\CB/1081857/7/ADMPOT90-2010v070416




1 EC regulations

It1s considered that the EC regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be main proceedings
as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations as the centre of main interest of the Company 1s in the UK.

M

Mark Boughey
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Administrator

Encls

Mark Boughey 1s icensed to act as an Insolvency Practtioner in the UK by the Instiute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Matthew Robert Haw 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practiioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insalvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an nsolvency
appointment
The affairs, busiress and property of the Company are belng managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability

RSM UK 11 26 July 2016
MGB\MH\JP\AR\CB/1081857/7/ADMPOT90-2010v070416




Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name
Functions of Administrator(s)

Previous Company names
Company number
Date of incorporation

Trading name
Trading address

Principal activity
Registered office

Previous registered office

Share capital
Norminal & 1ssued share capital

Shareholders

Directors

Mortgages & charges

Appointor

Cooper Callas Limited

The Joint Administrators’ appomtment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Administrators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise,
all of therr functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment

Callas Investments Limited (untl September 1990)
01089551
3 January 1973

Cooper Calias

Unit 2, Bicester Park, Charbndge Lane, Bicester, Oxfordshire OX26
4SS

Wholesale of hardware, plumbing and heating equipment and supplies
Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh SO53 3TY

Umnit 2, Bicester Park, Charbridge Lane, Bicester, Oxfordshire OX26
435S

Authonsed share capital £47,821

47,812 Ordinary shares

Issued 47812 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £1
Coopers Distribution Limited - 47,812 shares

Philip Carr — appointed 8 August 2014
Peter Boyd — appointed 11 August 2014

Debenture created 8 August 2014 and registered on 13 August 2014 in
favour of Santander Plc

Debenture created 8 August 2014 and registered on 13 August 2014 in
favour of Leurmi ABL Limited

Philip Carr and Peter Boyd cfo Unit 2, Bicester Park, Charbndge Lane,
Bicester, Oxfordshire OX26 4SS

Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

Leumu ABL £1,663,000 £1,683,000 N/AT

Santander Bank Plc £2,185,000 NIL Payment In fuli

Preferential creditors £23,451 NIL 100pInE

Unsecured creditors (note that £8,054,967 NIL Uncertain

some creditor claims are sulyect to

potential retention of ime claims

and settlements}

' Debt owed excludes any collection and termination fees which will be settled in full {(subject to agreement with
the Joint Administrators)




A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Assets Subject to Specific Charge
Leased Assets
Less Amounts Owing

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Freehold Land and Property
Less Amounts Owing to Santander UK ple,

Trade Debtors
Less Amounts Owing to Leumi ABL Limited

Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Fixtures and Fittings (unencumbered)
Motor Vehicles
Office Equipment
Plant & Machinery
Prepayments
Staff Loans
Stock

Assets not Subject to Charge
Surplus in Leased Assets

Available to preferential creditors

Signature

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £
635,000 180,000
{337,000) (337,000)
298,000 (157,000)
3,456,000 4,500,000
(2,185,000) (2,185,000)
1,271,000 2,315,000
3,517,000 2,500,000
{1,693,000) {1,693,000)
1,824,000 807,000
105,000 5,000
32,000 0
10,000 5,000
17,000 10,000
811,000 0
3,000 0
3,046,000 500,000
4,024,000 520,000
301,000 0
301,000 0
7,420,000 3,642,000
Date:




Al - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Liabilnies
Wages
Holiday Pay
Pensions

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferenua! creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property (to ¢/f)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charge
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property (b/d)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excludimg any shorifall to floating charge holders)
Associated Creditors
Employees
Finance Companses
HM Revenue and Customs
Trade and Expense Creditors

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards non preferential creditors

(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Share Caprtal
Ordinary

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards members

Signature Date

Estimated to Realise

£ £

3,642,000
(6.929)
(16,522)
(30,000)

(53,451)

3,588,549

0

3,588,540

0

3,588,549
0

0

3,588,549
(2,451,000)
(352,426)
(157,000)
(600,000}
(4,364,541)

(7,924,967

(4,336,418)
47,812)

(47,812)

(4,384,230)




918 aimeugdig
000 YT rI6'] ALE £60S yFapseg pio siajpuey) a1Ed||0 L M0 PSUYIH of (4) Yrouuay PAIN ‘A3[spieg
oc o 000 O>© Ll w(—. mourr-ﬁ_o._._oiooum thm mmoz._mzm o_mvmuu._l ,QOOM X0g Od _EOHOEEOO v.aohm_u._mm
S
000 8P 9LYT §6160 VINOY eddeiny jap ouesseg eip EIIUMRIS)) W1 LBJIURS RUNZZY
000 L SR8 A1 868 PI2WAYS [9] Xog Od sSE[HoINY
000 000 AMIAODOLNY
ERl3
co ] Nh mhm.m PIMIN muEAuM uoN mﬁ:mnou_d_m JZ..D mﬂmEoo> ,E.—CU u_u__sm::hm uo:n_.:..m ~v=<
000 LS LEL'TL 1S INN NOLAIWVYHLYON 2SOl Jo}IW Sqqojy SUOIIN|OF I3URINSU] AINISY
000 000 989 a9 AHOJAVIA "o olepsioy ISBRISY
OHP 1ZDd
oo ooo.w dH co cooﬁNN_ uh:wnEwI oxgmw_.:mnm ‘Mal A mc_mmm dmsoI x._c..fuz .SoE _u._m E_._ owﬂﬁgv{ ao_mm<
Zar 1704
oc 0 0 wow._n_ u.:—_mQEmI vu_o“mm_:mwm .3o_> mc_mmm .um:oI Xunew coo?_ E:E. ow55>ﬂ< 1958y
000 00 ¢L9°0 dd1 STXO ¥aLSIId 2Fen0) suos|ipy DAL AISAIR(] SPlOWY
000 000 ALE €508 Ys13jiseq pio, sia[puey?) 21e3|jo WnoD pRUYIIH 02 (4I) preyary ‘proury
000 S 911'€52 301 9INL WVHIALSIM Aem 540414 9y pr] s1onpoiy esijenby
000 000 ALE £508 y313jisey paog sisjpusy) SN0 UneD plYudiy 0/ {(IW) e “Auoyay
ONINVATD MOANIM
000 00 051 OA99ZX0 ¥A153018 LIOUONIAVY ZZ1 AINFYMVT AANY
N1 FINN
000 00 0 | SuequoN Fuuanay “yred ssauisng Suiopay ‘peoy [[BH AUSYD ‘9 nuf) saipddng samndwory Hv
4116 £LZDY
000 91 0,8 | asmsdurel ooH “yred ssauisng Ae[oreg ‘| uuog ‘Y 5es7] e ONJ P11 g9 Jeqeydyy
000 00'0 ZV9 [ZND Laling Junjop oM 19308 (DY) 9 asurInsu| zum||y
000 00°0 Jandd N LSV v nun P11 S19nposd Asejues ouel| [y
000 000 ALE £50S YS1o]3seq pioJ SIS|PURY) MLT(|0L MNO) PRYYIY 09 (SW) ereqeq ‘ua)|v
00 0 000 OdE 0IDN wreyduioN ‘uoieg JuoT “oue] mopeapy pi1 JojsEWwazuey YOV
000 00 9L7 V(8 296 UAmos3[eH [[IH MOPPNW “asnoH |V ad Anasg pur ang 1Qv
000 81 00512 ALE £608 yFapseq pioy s1ajpuey) aR3[[0 L UNno) pRYYBIH op (JN) Moyl ‘swepy
00 0 000 dLv 97X0 Y4.L83219 avOy I199Y 6 ONI¥ALSYTd SILIND V
00 0 000 gy SINL QIO4HSY ASNOH VONI pr1 se1So10m35 1, 07-07
co Q 000 _.m—w N_mQ uh_—_m.__ogwuo_ud B0 .o>EO mﬁsgﬂz J.EOU m_zu._m—z g vuﬁE_‘._ o:o_m\nI SSE|D I5]
¥ ha_..__uam UIAIB Eo-— hu_.:.—uum ﬂ uamﬂ
Joaneas | Ajanaas Bg Aue jo spieyaq Jojunowy (apodysod ynm) ssatppy JUBWIED 20 J0JIPALI JO JBN

uoissassod s Auedwod ays wi Auadosd 1340 a1 Jo uonUa1 Sunue]d SIONPaId pue s301a13s 10 spood Jo A1ddns s jo
aoueape ut pred sjunowe Sunuied s1swoisnd pue sjuswaaile ajes [eucnipuoa 10 Suises) [211EYD ‘oseyamd-aity Japun SIONPaID AuB Aj1JUIpt PUB SI0NPAID [JE SPAJOUI ISRW NOA HLON

TALIAIT SYTTVD HAd0O0D - SHOLIAAYD ANVAWOD 4




are(] amneudig

ALPZIMD
000 000 ‘aliysay)) ‘uole|Suo)) ‘proy plagusalD ‘aso|) surjdeH ‘4-9 suun PI17] SJOLISIU] ASOY SAYSIYD
000 0s Tov'orl J19UN0)) 19LSI] [(9MIBLD
000 000 ALE ESOS Y31o)sEq pIog SI9[puRy) 31ed]10 L UnoD PRYYSIH 0P (LIAT) malpuy ‘Aaney)
00 0 000 ALE £608 YEia)iseq piog sie[puey) aie3[jo | Uned playysiy o/ (sW) Awy “addeyn
00 0 0 0IS‘S ALE £508 yiapiseq plo s13[puey) aedjjo uno) playydiy oo () 2aydoisig) ‘uase)
00 0 00 0 AO9 774 ATTHOITN peoy uesq YyHoN Py Sunaduep Jljeae)
000 00 0 ALE £508 ySiapseq piog swajpuey) s3]0l une) pIRYYTIH 00 | (xS.Lds) () maIpuy Koyie])
000 000 ALE £508 uSiapseq pio sis[puey) ayed|io ] Mma) plRYYSIH 00 (1) 19134 maspuy ‘djise)
000 000 AL0 LTS AIYSHIOA 1S9 SPs ‘ASLIOI ‘ABA, USPMOH ‘-] TIUf) P17 arjjasse)
00 0 000 ALE £50S Y3ranseg plo4 sia[puey) 301, UN0D) PRYYSIH 0 (W) saurer dipiyd “we)
00 0 000 ALE €508 Y3apsey piog sia[puey) aed[jo] HnoD pauy3iH oo (JN) 15841 yd12] uoung
000 L1 LTI AD9 9187 SAATT $91AIE PIRD [an] prearyjung
000 00 0 ALE €508 ySiapiseq p1o4 sid|puey) 2ed||0] LmoY) plRYYSIH 0/5 (JA) unuelsuoy ‘onpung
000 P9 Elp VL V124 NOONOT 1d94LS ALVOMAN (8 14
00 0 08 08€°9 ALE £508 Ydiapseq piog siajpuey) jed|[oL unoD) plauydiy op (3N Tejoxiy ‘ismozozig
00 0 00 0 ALE £50S ySianseq pio siajpuey) 2eS|[0L uno?) pl2y3iY 0/ (JW) urery ‘umoig
00°0 00 0 ALE €508 Y3ia)1se3 1oy SJopuey) AET|[01 LoD PIPYYSTH 0/2 (IW) SaIeyy) uBl[nf “Pamorg

08§ INEZDF uopuo] smond Amqsuld
00 0 000 (£ *3snoy Amqsijes ‘00| 19 ‘4T SINALS Jonpau) A[[L], 1axeq op ssaulsng wWoddjaL ysnug
00 0 78 001 MAX8 11SM JOONNVD LLLEX0H0Od P11 AN usudinbg sF5ug
000 00 0SL°1 ALE €508 Y1915eq pi04 SJa[pueyd 2183|[0] 1moD) PYYSIH 02 {s) aufer yeioqa(] ‘uamog
00 0 £L186°C ALE €508 YBiaiseq plog s1ajpuey) 21e5||01 UnoY) PIayYBIK 0 (SW) as1noy o1]33 ‘Nog
JHLI |
000 0 9£¢ THY 1294 0x9mw=_mnm MIA wc_wmm .mmouU Eu——:oz mcasz_ow wc_wnU.._ wdn_:MM dN8
000 Or8LLL ALE £508S Ysia|iseq p1o,{ s13)puey) 33ed||0], oD P[AYYSIH 0/ (JN) 10124 QIRY ‘syuelg
000 000 ALE €508 YSiapsesd p1o, S19|puRy) 21T[[0], UNOD PISYYSIH 0/ () maupuy ‘Asjaed
000 00 0 AV6 £XO PI0JXO ‘unidnpray ‘peoy usydals 8 (aW) maipuy ‘As)axeig
000 000 ALE €508 yBiapsey piog siajpuey) 21e3|[0] UnoD) playyaiH 02 (1) unep “ayelg
arl
000 £ 16 ZLE ZIdH 9WODAM HOIH XASSTUD ‘AVOd NOLLYNOYOD SHOIAMAS LSV VddIg
000 0018 MI9 9ZXO0 ¥ALSADIE LATHLS dATHS 1L PY SMOjWI0)) SWOH 13)5301g
00 0 00 0 ALE £50S ydiapiseq pio, sI9|puBy) 315101 Mo pIYTH 0/ (SI) BNOJ ‘UDSURY
00 0 09 0F 1NL SLS IWAT HIANN FTLSVIMAN 9snoH poomieq PIT $12npolq poomieg
000 000 ALE £508 ydiapiseq piog s1apuey) 21e3|[o] UnoD) playysig 0o | (W) suker atueydarg ‘preureg
00'0 000 ALE £508 yiapsey piog s1jpuey 2183||0] UnoD playyaiy o/ (SI) iy a19)j00) ‘Jayeg

F A1In3s (EYYES PIRY Aands F G

JoaneA b_.:-uum aed Kuw Jo Sjeyg Jojunowy Auvou-men_ ﬁ_iv SSIPPY Juewield 10 J0)pad JO eN




(g ameudig

000 000 HV | #X0 pIojx() siuaua)d 1§ L9 PajLLNT uOpUIMEPIOIXO 110

000 000 DY TXH ¥ALAXH 2aud) uydjy syl v uolnqLasIg aujpeac

000 6 199'6 HIZ ST SANATY NOLTIN JATNA T9vav1ad §£60, dnoig suosmeq

00 0 Th SPO'8p HIg SIMIN SINATY NOLTIA JAIMd TAVMVYTAd 9000¢ dnoin suosmeq
HI8 ST saukay w0y ||am3uo ],

000 000 ‘aal(] aleme|aq 0]d dnoiny uosme(] quawpedac] (8327 dnosn PaNWIT sUBA S[BIUAIUOSME(]

000 000 HI'g SN SauAaY uolliy __oawah ‘aALIp a1eme[s(] PAUWIT §[BIUDILOSME(]

00 0 000 ALE £50S YJia[iseq plo ] sIB[pUEY)) a1ed)|o], 1noD PRLYSIH 07 (SW) ueTo ‘siaeg

00 0 90 p¥ 406 18780331 TV X0H O d ADUVHD LdvVd

000 000 1H6 901 ymounreq peoy Uos|aN “Une) [LIWpY 6 N P17 swooJyed We(

000 000 701001 YNIHD (yinos) g duippng /¢ PY] [euUOHEWSIU] USUE(Q

000 000 1Sy 9TX0 W3 LSADIH peoy WBLMMY | Juisnoyanem, - uoike) vV d

000 000 LY 9ZXO HALSADIH Aep S[[iatIn uodsuei] - uole|d v a

000 £6 921 ALE £508 ysiapseq pio4 s1s[puey) aed([o] MnoD) pisy|3iy 0/ {S) uosIy ‘1)

000 000 MVS 01dS aatysdiuep] Joaopuy ‘Aem [B1ud) P17 XapAo)

DDE £84D WeD Py “ajjiycioe) Prl

000 09 18 ‘peoy] uep “Yred ssamsng Ajjiydise) ‘Suippng wiuueng 07D SUONN|OS SSSUISNEY AJBSHPAD)

000 000 UMCUY mwu.__uﬂ_m ON PYT SOIWueI3)) 2A11BALD

000 00 0 ANy 8259 TAQNQIM WE 3SNOH N0 P¥1 M0 Jower)

000 000 ANF 069 AFTIIHS s wun | ssapeag ssaxquy v/L pr1 10D

000 LLSSY ALE £50S Y319[Isey pioy siajpuey) 5183{[01 LnoD pioyydiy 0/ () upAy %00
HIt 62X0

000 000 v._o..«xo Eﬂ.._thm_ .vaom unodrey noEﬁm .uaﬁmm _Ehmzuc— PPN _u_.nexo m:“m_sﬁncU
sSSP

oo 00 ogﬁ_mc,_ GTXO 2AUSPIOIXD J9501g .o=3 umvzn..a_._U J_.Em 13]5901g .N nupny P2y uonnqLnsic] anooo
LdE LNM HOIH

000 000 AvOd SNITAH LS ‘ILVIST TVILLSNANI SSOW 92 LINN onsap dewo)
dvi

000 8LBEIE | LI 1sayouely d8e[iA ded pIogel] ‘nuaAy payL 1no) okwAlO [ ONISYAT SHAHLOME 3SO1D
dvl

00 000°551 asey] 00 000°'¥91 | L1IN 3saYduBly a8e|[1A Mied proyer), ‘snusay pay g moD sidwd]o ENLIT e o)

00 0 16061°L ALE £50S YsIa[iseq plo.f sIs[puey) Ajes([o |, LMoy PIRUYSIH 0/ (1) usug ‘umoig-gio
4VZ 0£0S uordwepnog

000 000 pug 28pay “yied ssouisng s3ueln) yFiapog ‘asnoH uojSuijng nOWIA ARE[D

000 St £0S YV £50S P10 sI3[puey)) 3so|3 JamopAeiy ‘3snoy ag PYT AlIN23S o1 S3Y2INYD
SO 1dd wWngye|g

000 A EA M e 5SouIsSng YUOMSPRYS *dati( Suoi ‘amyaag 3yl @ | JequinN PaNWIT ATLINDAS @ A4 qqRyD)

T ANANIIS UIATS Py ALINd3s F193p
Joanjep | ALwnoas ajeq Aue jo spejaq Jomnowy (aposod ynm) ssaippy JUBLIIBIY 10 JONPALI JO JWEN]




e anjeudig
000 65 6T (+S.LY.) 53yae0)) outjfern
000 000 ALE £50S Ydiajiseg ploy stajpuey) 29eS|[0] 1mod pIsYYdIH 0o {(3N) maspuy ‘mon
000 000 maipuroey adsajin
00 0 000 ALE €508 ydapseq pio4 s1s|pury) 3eF||0], unoy) plRyydiyg oo (SW) euoyg ‘sa[tn
000 §0 t61 SNE L1XO0 AMNANYE HROD 3jpiatawog £ nun SO1SIZ0] 82104-D)
000 £6 895159 ZO9 PEAD MDIMUV A 3SNOH 119990 P17 §aje§ JIaqarny
AD9 9181
000 000 SPaa 950[D) SIIAPSY Wr ] SSIUISNE] POOMSUMET ‘FSNOH BIPURXI|Y PN SINMAISG PIRY) [any
PY]
000 ZI 6€ ZN6 PN U S|l 28puqim ] ‘peoy suyor 1§ “aSnOH SSULIaH uoieIdossy Bodsues], wySraty
000 18 ZeS'1€2°1 H1MS TTW YALSTIHONVIN e 15am PYT 3N oxusld
000 000 Jd8 61Qd Xs5Ng 1594, 131S9Y21Y) “QUBT ALBN() “SNOY XIsSsNg P SIMBYDISIA SHIOY
amu)
000 000 OXy 04D NHAAQED AVM SSTHDOM 91 neday wspoy gNITLAT TS
000 X454 dDE EINL QUOJHSY Jouey uoyday («WIVTD ONa) PYT Y41 13314
000 000 LV6 01XO0 NOXO MUQADNITIVA ‘AVOY ATALIHM QLT AN SONIXI4 H3HOSIA
00 0 000 ALE £50S YS1ajiseq pioJ sia[puey) J®3||0], o) playydig of (SN) emeT ‘vojsuLrey
00 0 81 §81 ddi 9TX0O ¥4.1SdD1d VO AD0THNN OF DNILVAH QUOIdIVd
unm ],
000 00 7L6 AL 6TX0 AINLIM LINOD NYWAATN D LINM | s0puip % suasnspuiy ssardxg
ari
000 000 OD6 1ON FDIAYAS YAWO.LSND $SANISNA SNOILOT0S ADHANT NO-1
w.—u_._u=0>
00 0 000 a1eap|IyD 10§ siako|duwy
000 00 000002 seakoydng
000 021166 (19 CHO 1813l PIOJP]Y ‘asnoypoop (LI wentiym sijg
SHOIAYAS
000 00 vEY'] HL8 TIOAF TIANNOVHE JSN0OH SHWVT LS AAOMLIN LINASYH
000 86 TEY ALE €508 Ydiapseg pIo4 saajpuey) 1e8) 101 Unoy) plauy3iH o/ () Aef um&w_
AN
000 98 £5t'1 ALE £508 y8iapseq piod ssa[puey) ajed|jo], uno) pjayysty o/ uyoy prae(] 3ayodisiy) ‘somg
000 18 69¥'01 HV1 $X0 PIOJX() 1934§ SJUWI[H IS L9 Py LY IaAL(]
000 09 Lbb'6 | ZAL [IHY ATTAVED AVM ¥3T1D4d “9SN0H HONOYOISNIVD dTTAAVTIVLS HNJ
000 6C Tht e VIW TTIHST1134d 1 LINN OO P s[aored ssaxdxg poung
gse
000 Ov 00T | SN°15pod slgeisung] ‘peoy SqUIISOf ‘Gl NuUM ‘anudy) ssauisng xady suonnjog 1504 [endi
000 8¢ Lob'y ads £INN ASTHOVEE N¥vd SLLISIDV 1Y pyiug eieiq
F Apanaas QIAIZ PI3Y Ajandas $1q3p
Joan[ea | Lndas e( Aug Jo spreyaqq Jojunocwy (apoaysod yum) ssauppy JuBWIRJ J0 J0}PIII JO IWBN




-21e(] amjeudig
000 TILEE] ALE £50S YStapseq pio SIOIpUBY) a1e3[]0 L, UNo)) PIoyySiH o/ (1) Ined ‘sauor
000 v LOT'T ALE €508 yavpseq pioj s1ajpuey)) 21e3[jo L unoD pRYYSIH o9 {(JN) MaIPUY NI ‘Sauo(
000 LB TOVT OMS 13 NOANOT 143G SINAODDV ALYAL0Ud | PY'TSVIAY - 2[]2Se] SuB'] souo(
000 000 [MG 6DY LOX() Suey ) uo A3JUaH "CEop Xog Od SSIPSA] [
000 00 081 HX{ [1X0 U0X(Q 109p1(] ‘9ALL(J P3dm ] 7] p¥Y sawef [
(«S1¥s)
00°0 000 ALE £50S Ydapsey piog siojpury) aed|jo | uno) piayydiy o/ (W) dyiyg usAa1g ‘Sujazy
SUAARJ
600 00 0 X1 29 weyBunung ¢8991 Xog Od | Aouepunpay ‘dtaIag AousA[osu]
000 6L 8LV ST HAS 810M QHOALVM 9 Suipjing 9 ajng 31 JoreIoNuIsy]
000 000 NGT €10 NAOGHINNHD PROY 3epuilep £ | YT SWRISAS SHOMIIN Xopu]
aml
000 L6 hm_ h:a ._u-wuau:m_z ._uaox .tmz? _.u._ohm._.—. .uv_ﬂamkw .mw:OI Eouc_ Pl m:ozmﬁ_._:EEouu—u._. EOuE
SHY
000 S8 LIYZIE $NH IInH uodn uoisBuy anuaay [BuOnEN ‘ SHICA Woopeg Sy, P11 (3 N) paepues esp]
00 0 67 SOV dl$ SNN NOLJWVHLYON avOd T1IW STINVT IS 68 QL7 DNITSOD NV
000 00 0 AL £508 Y3iop3seq piog sis[puey) A1eJ|[0L HNoY) PIayySIH 0/ (W) maipuy |ngd uny
000 97 8.6'C ALE €608 431311587 pio sia|puey) 91ed]|0] Un0D pI3YYSIY 072 {(1IN) uyor piaeq saydny
000 000 ALE £50S YS1o)3seq piog I3[pUBY) S1EE][0 ], HNO3 PIeUYIIH 02 («S.L¥s) (AW} 19N ‘tamoH
000 00 0 ALE €608 Yia)iseq piog s12|pugy) ET|[0], MN0D) PPRLYSIH 0/ (1) wreweao) ‘premoH
000 S6611'E AV 90¥ SHWVHL NO ATINIH avOd NOLLVLS 9nNH 3HL d711.LNH
A4St ZTING Suiquop, peoy uojduieg
000 co ooo.coo .omzoI om_u_._m aSm:E:Q ,oor.r_ow hoﬁu.a_om:— _.Fa -:u_:oo‘_c.ucm mESm:U » o==o>om_ Em
00 0 001221 ALE €508 YTanseq pio4 s1ajpueyD) 23|[0 L LoD PlouyBiH 0/ (1) A311J050) [SEYIIN ‘SH2IH
000 000 ALE £508 Y313)3seq 104 siajpuey) a1edjjo], uno) payydiy oo () uaydag “Tomay
000 (4443 AN9 ZIO.L LLOGHIY NOLMAN peoy peaypunoy | s[euay plAyyiEaH
000 65 STOLL AP 91X0 AMNENVE Hed peay ¢ nun pue[3ud JO Weay
000 00 0 ALE £50S Y3ayiseq piod sisjpuey) 21e3[|0] 1no playBiH 0/ (1N} ey Baqoy “ouresy
000 99 9.1 HAL 61STSAIIT AVA SND04 | QLT NN SLONA0¥d TdZVH
000 000 ALE £50S Yiajised pio 4 SIPUeL) 31E3)[0] UnoY) PRYYBIH 0 (1) SLYD) ‘samey
000 €T C81°L ALE £508 YSiapiseq piog sI3|puel)) aws|[0], 1no) PPYYIIH 0 (SW) Apusp, surey
000 00 0 ALE £508S Y13)1587 pro4 US|purRyy) AEI|[0] LUN0Y PRUYTIH 0/ (IW) plaRQ uawre(] ‘Surel
00 0 00 0 ALE £508 yiapiseq piog siajpury) 2i€Tj0L UN0) PIRYYIIH 0/ (1) usaaig “uoidey
LNV (+SLY4)
000 0009 0S0S SWUBH nm_ozmum— .ﬁaox vooivooo ,"mn_:tu.._. Em_uu q Eo_om wmo._U Ea_ SAUAIIS E.ws.u...._ P_:._mnEmI
000 €€ ¥TL ALE £508 Ydiapseq p1o4 sI3[pusy) 21eS)[0 | WnoD) PjayySig 0 (JN) Aespln UeLpy T3JEH
000 000 HOL A10OM uopuo- s3uipjing uuy a[deig 11 me) ajdeig NN SO
3 ANanaas uaA1g PiPYy AJIndas 31q3p
Joanes | Anundas aeq Aue jo spieyaqg Jojunowy (apoysod yum) ssaappy JUBRIE]Y 10 J0)1PAII JO JWEN]




:a11(] aneudis
000 00 0 148 61dH AMNEGSTTAV AL ATAIASNOIVIE 4O STHONH PRI
00 0 £6 92p ALE £50S yBrapseq piog sI3[pusty 3|0 MnoD PPUYBIH 0/ (i) mipueg ‘Jlamogon
000 0F L66'Y dX8 vAQ NOLJLL 91253 puj 243Ku0) B[ Z Iun P17 dunsedai(] pleucqan]
00 0 78 169 ANs 91X0 AYNENVE YTV NOITALHM | P71 wswlojdwy KepAep
00°0 0§ 925'6T 1dS LESE [015LG 21\ ‘PrOy piemydnyD oid I
000 000 ALE £50S YBI13[iseq p104 sI0[pUBYD 2183]|0 L HNOD) PRLYBIH 0/ (SI) 2yseul], ‘eJesely
000 00 0 ALE £50S YF1apseq piod S9[pusy) 21eJ[10 L Uno) pleyyBiH 0/ (SW) espuexa]y gjneq ‘UIIE
(1IN)
000 6L 0£8'9 ALE £508 ydiaqiseq piog4 s1s[puey? siedjlo] uno) p|ayysiy o/ Jequng praeg Jonig ‘wikep
000 0£ TS0°L AHAS L1d HLNOWATd 9SNOH NAMOd MOY | sJomarg oul dnoin yom undejy
00 0 00 0 ALE £508 YBiopisey pi04 s19]pusy) ed[10L 10D PaLYSIH 0/ | (SIN) AJBN 19138y MO[aDURI
SWHLSAS ¥AMOd
00 0 6 P6L INE LAS AUNGSMAYHS FSNO0H HILSYINVT TVIMLSNANI hﬁ<mz<z
SNIVTD
000 000 198 vZV1 AVAHANIA $M¥Vd FHL 7T ONs) d'T7 JOq]2M PUR[IRIY
00 0 000 di8 ¥1d ynowi|d w0313 ed (I1H §T panwy suayally Ajurey
00 0 000 ALE £50S ySiajiseq pio] s1a[puey aea|[o | o)) pRyYSH 0/ (JN) 50 ueR[ “UR[[INOE]
000 7L ¥96 ALE £50S yBiapiseq piog 91puey) 3jed|[0] Uno) playysiH 00 | (1) Jopuexa[y uneys ‘uewA
T (n)
000 000 A6 ST SANATN NOLTIN FARNA ANV1LYO | 3014135 Joindwio) woaidery
ZSE 16D
co ] +0 £01 :.mw.ho..:mzu A vcuw_u:m .uuﬂmm _Ebm:_uf _unom_uﬁﬂ ._umow_ p_toz panun- u—v_mEu>um ApuI
00 0 £b £P6 40 £38 Hodyd0ig proY Mied IpIsyrea ied apisyredy poNuIl] 35S0y X3]
om.i:u m::mo_ |
00 000°€69°1 #102/80/20 ‘a8eyd paxid | 00 000°€69°1 A1g ING uowdug proy axAd 971 panwi TGV win]
00 0 0Z 066°1 ALE £SOS Y3iapsed pioJ SI3[puey) A)ed[j0 ] HnoY) plalydiy o (T} uBaQq aukep 1w
000 08 681°l (VZ ISM TIVSTVA HLION AV MAYOUd 97-¥7 00 % ANY1
oc 0 Oo th.N \_Io _Mm :on:ﬁ #QQbm x.E.SE:om _w .ﬂ::ouu< oud._oEoU GOEE«I ﬁ_Em to_n_:.-u.._
000 0l ££8 MH6 911N Adung AdsMay) “UON URT X0 "asnOH [BQ0]D) d]d suoy|
000 €S E116E 1 407 710 AFT1IDAIN0 1da(] 2jqRAIY UMY P11 REA 43140
000 00 $ZZ (HS | X0 TY04X0 9SnoyuLe,] YjBaf susydid SIUAWSSATTY ADY
00 0 99 8/9°¢ ALE €508 ySiapseq plo ] sis[puey) apeSjjo] 1no) piayysiH 0/ (W) X3y ‘Loy
00 0 000 XdiL 1PN EO4TFa anua) uoue 61-9( PI1 30 [Pue
000 ¥0'100°15T AMY {Z3d STAI LS [IBH Ssury PIT N 1Pasaped
000 000 [E2L103]T [jaufong unsnf
00 0 L6 199°S6T €S ZIST ATINUYA ] Shun 1] SARLL Jsf
00 0 06 SL6'E1 ALE €508 Ysiapseq pio,{ si2[pusyy) 81e8|{o L uno)) p[ayysiH 072 (I uyor weyiy, ‘ueplof
3 Apandas udAld P2y ALndIs 3 109p
Joamea [ Auandas apeq Aue Jo spag Jojunowy (apomsod yi4) ssauppy JUBIIIB{Y JO JOJPIID JO IWEBN]




-aeQ] aunyeudig
000 00 0 ALE £50S Ydiapises] piog s13|puey) 31e3)(0,L WN0D) PiayyaiH 0/ (s) auey eyjueweg “Auad
panwi
000 £1 v9¢ DV DN uopuo] asenbg senued 7 £pra0g 1yIry Funuwopag
000 00 a4y PN 19S9ydourjy 338|d B0 A .a_zw_.::om ayL P11 Sa¥AL9G S5aUISNg BInsuulg
000 000 ALE €608 YaId)iseq pio.] SI|PUEYD) a1e3[[0], U0 PISYYSIH 0/ (s Aespur] “uosiazed
000 00 0999 dA9 E1XO NOADNIFY 6v€ XOH O d anourn) uosiareq
000 000 ALE €508 y3o|Iseq pio4 SISJPURYD 21830 [ LoD payy3ig 0/ (2W) ppoy, ‘WnH Iaymed
000 000 ALE £SOS yranses piog stajpuey) aed[joL Hio) playySiH op (SIW) JjOANN ‘ysirg
000 0090 ALE €508 ySiapisey pJog sdjpueyD 21ed|jo] o) pRRYSEH o/ (W) KAeuny awie
000 000 ALE £608 y31ajiseq p104 s12[puey) 31€3|[0 L W10 pRYYSiY{ 09 (JN) wey "1aqureq
000 86 125l Ld| 9DY ‘aysxusg ‘Suipeay AU YIed A3j[BA SIUEUL OTF SXD/LXAINALO
000 000 ALE £50S yIiapiseq piog s1ajpuey) swF(10L WNOD PRYYIIH 02 (*W) Aiownn |, ueag ‘uojueH,O
JAL LED ABmdIR |[NY1j0S
000 LS P8L'6 | “U20saI) Ayl suotjiaed SYL O](E MU ‘2LUITY IDIAISS PAIRYS SOUBLL sjaguy 21O
dAL L€H WeyFnuirg yied sssulsng weySuraLig Aeaoued 1nyuos *
000 000 JUASAID A | .mno:;ﬂﬂ_ QUL 010 Nun ¢ A[UIY) NDIAIIS pareys§ adsueul m_uw=< ouEO
000 00 0 ALE €508 ydpsed pioy siajpuey) 3|0l Hn0D) PRUYSIH 02 {(JN) ZSNIPBLIY “YEmON
000 000 XV0 ZXH XVAI'TYH 9sn0H nauluey P17 Qup) oIN
000 90 56 IS 91X0 AYNENVE LT SADIANAS TVNOISSAIOUd SLINYDTA MAN
000 000 HUVT TINY pIojwioy 123ans (Inog num._._c_._ umomouz vo:::_.— Hmomooz
000 000 AL €508 ySiepseq piog siajpuey) edjjo Hno) pRYYSIH 0 (SW) 207 “JojAeN
000 000 YML 9YM WVHSTONUA #11 X090 d d'T1 dnoany Suing [euoneN
000 09 LLY NVL vAQ SPUBIPIIAL 159, :OE_«—. .Iumwcm B3Iy .>.m3 WI3ISaM 1BuD) PANWIT STy MOMEN
000 ZevlI'El M40 ZSND FSNOH SWALSAS PYT YosAW
00 0 000 ALE £50S YTonsed piog so[puey) e [0, 1mo) playydIg o5 (JW) 3377 ‘Aepunpy
000 000 ALE £50S ydiansed pio4 sI9[pUBYD 31ET|[0L UROD PPUYEIH 070 (2D ey “1{SMONZI0IN
Jag
000 b 0£1 LD xassg sanuierg ‘s1esy |ewnsnpu] peom3uildg ¢ ‘aau( 1addoy ¢ 10311(] S1ed JOION
000 68 1£ AL £SOS ygiapiseq pio4 SIappuey) aEs)|o.L Uno) plPYYIIH 09 (‘W) UiE ‘uosiuopy
00 0 90 187 ALE £60S yalapiseq pio4 SIS[pueY) 3ES||0L Mmo) playydiH 0/ (1) Teide “BpuIy
000 000 ALE £50S YS1ansed pio sia[puey) 1eS)[01 1noy) prayydiy o/ (sW) Auenug oy
000 S 161 ALE £90S YStapiseq pio4 s19[puey) 3iE3|j0L HNo) pYYIIH 0/ (TW) [BYNIN ‘ezsyIy
000 £9 6221 ALE €508 YSiajiseq pio siajpueq) aRI[0L Uno3 pRuYSIH 0 (SW) B|OJIN “uospipy
P
000 01 L86'SE SS¥ 9TX0 YALSHDIE ALV.IST AOOMOY £V LINN | s3aalag ufisoq xydesSosnp
WMDY
000 00 00291 gdl 118 HDNONS YOOTd (Y€ [euoneusa] aded [oRYIN
¥ AJanoas uamd PI9Y ARINIIS 3 193D
Joanea [ Anandas aeq AuB jo speja( Jojyunouwy (apodsod yna) ssauppy JUBLIIE[D JO L0)IPIID JO JWEN




e anjeudig
00 0 1€ 0S9°ES AS9 pVH dI'TSINY HLNOS 2SnoY piemoy opjlueg
000 000 ALE £508 YT1a|1seq pioJ sis[puey) s1.S|[0L HnoD pIRUYBIH 0/ (I 1esiey ‘bipeg
000 SLEIE'6E ATV.LI /9 0Sse], L BIA T SapureRdYds
000 000 VVL 1EDN SONIT WVHINVED ‘QvOd NVHM a'10 ALTHIAVE O S
000 ZL ¥96 ALE £50S YyB1apises1 piog sis[pweyD 21ed|[o L 1no)) plauyBiH 0/ (1) 1324 “puepny
000 ¥ 619 ALE £50S ysiapseq pio s1s|puey)) AeT|(o] 1mo) playYsiy o (JN) udA21g S0y
00 0 00 0 ALE £50S YF1o)Iseq pio4 siajpuey) a1e3)[0) uro)) pIRYYSIH 0/ (W) sup euiday ssoy
000 50 9£9°16Z ddf L93TATTATVOD AVOd NOSWVS ad.LIAIT VO0d
00 0 000 AHEEY WYHLTVM 298] apIsiaary P11 uoNNqUISI( 997 U3God
dNO
000 8T L6 | LIMA SANAT NOLTIW MAVd SSANISNE AVMNITED 92 LINN $SAIMALRG AL 5,904
000 01 SEL°T UL §IMA Wey3unpng peoy Hoomen Pr] 95eIED peoy dury
000 00'0 ALE €508 YStapseq pio4 s1s[puey) 21€T||0], UnoD PlaYYTiH 0/ (IN) naug “spreyory
I DI
oo O ZZ moapo mv_osm mu_.:no.v— UONIIN mumnuuu_m huﬁ_._o..;\ puog ,m ON 2SNOH YHON pajuun] u_._n:uvux
000 96 ¥89°1 AIT P10§ uoidureyinog 1990 978ng 7| dnoud [puuny pay
000 €3 8T1°1Z QHS $7X0 ¥A1Sa01d ¥¥vd AYO4ATH 767 ONIATING uodsuel] uoseay
000 1960397 97 01DN NOLVI DNQ'T 2UeT MOpeay 3IMsIa"] JeIsewagusy
000 07 7861 AMdZ SIHHE 195100 9[00d PECY JUOISHIEd §-7 '9SNOH aedumo] | SNOLLNTOS TICUAVd Md
000 ZTEPI6T NOIYE uuauiy O 00 ¥ HGWO peg sund
00 0 000 ALE €508 YBia)Iseq pio] SIA|puey) 2183|[0 L Unoy) PlaYdiH 0/ | () AUOYIUY PIAE( [Ned ‘yand |
000 00 0 1S £0d HLNOWSL¥Od avOd HLIOMMOV WEagold
000 9. L0EY gHI LI1X WOSdT SN0H LIGT4D WNIWTdd PYT 3Ipa1) wniwalg
000 9% 078 46 41 A4 uopuo 19an§ sower Jaddn | P¥11dd
000 00 £vT ALE €508 yStapseq paoy Siajpueyd NeI(jo] UNAD PRUIEH o/ (AN Yrauusy urpely Yaed04
000 000 VH6 68 TINHITOS LiNOJ NOLLVIS ¥ | py1 dnciny ASojouyast DOWd
600 L0 16EF ALE £50S ys1o|se pio] sIsjpuey) AES{|OL LUnoD PloYYSIH 0o (JN) H2qoY uaydyrg que)d
000 000 ALE £508 ySiapseq pJog sis[puey)) AES[[0L UnoD pjayysiy oo (SN S102IN ‘s1oydild
1v8
000 85 699'1 LN SSUADY UOIPA JO0IQ[L], *aALL] FILINOgpRIF Ju10d Aunoqpelg pr1 soeld
000 vo 7LS XHE #19 LSVITad Ppeoy sprumoma) soddn €61 woddng sppeuing
000 00 0489 W48 619d SLOAN LS LINOINOLVA [ PV 3 Sunjnsuo) sporuulg
000 ¥9 1LY ALE €508 yJianseq piod siajpuey) a1e3([01, UnoD plRYYEY 0 (W) oIN Buuayald
000 9z £LS HX |1 £840 Ajpiqdise)) ajesg [ersnpu) walsop ‘g 320]d d1d dnoid SHd
000 19 600°( ALE €508 ydiajiseq piof sia[pueyD 5e3[{0] HNoD PIOYYSIH 0/ (4) wenpm 931090 sdijgg
000 78 398 SSY 9ZX0 WALSADIA Z3eNl | STISNIIXT HSVD - ueD dijiyd
000 000 Z16 vISM A'TAI4HOIT AVM VdOuNT a11dnodn ONIANG DHd
3 AlLInoas TEYYE: | PI?Y Aanaas FICEL
joanea | Awandas aeq Aug Jo speRg jounowy (apoasod yyim) ssaappy JUBWIE]D 10 JOJIPAID JO JWBN




1 :0q | ameusig
-..5 o 08 1€ HYL m<3 :c-M:EmB ﬁoo._s_._u.:m .Eu_n_ zo.:nO Nnvmzoz U._O.ucﬂm WIVL M1IVL
000 68 L9 X4f SdH WVHSAHD avod NOYAWVD ANAIDAH LINWNS
000 08 057 AVZ 6DY AYSPLOJXO Sawrey | uo Lajua] ‘ade]d #OPRW pajwiy 1awing emg
000 Z1 S9 H'I8 8THA Ydinquipg 53pLGMaN BAli(] SUUY USANY) [ 921230d10)) 2u1|WesNS
000 000 TH0 [TAN AYIHSALVD FJUINID IV AVIHSILYD auI|Wweang
000 00 0009 MAE OIS ATISTTIOVIN FANNA ¥HASANYIZ | QLT NHOMLIN ADALVULS
000 08 8€C HIP 8ZX0 UOXQ Adupipy ‘aueT UONRLS “3snoH yied PY[ SuONRDIURWWIOY) 1S
000 79 60L°] ALE £508S YS13)iseg pIo SIajpueyy 23€dj0 1 Uno)) pRYYEIH 05 (W) Auoiuy NN SudAalg
00 0 000 201 INVINOY (W) BiZzautod Op000 15 2umg
0600 9L'08L'8 772 ZHA HOUNANIUY SLNNODDV ALYIdOUd - I'lS SJUBWISIAU] 8§ prepUR)S
000 000 | HIL 6N SINATY NOL TN TVIINAD dSNOH ADOTONHOAL QL7 108WIa 034aV1S
000 €1 0LS SME 170 Molssuised p1S xog Od U199 WAYINOg
000 000 HCE £50S HOKIT1SYA avod HLNOWANENOG 8L-05 1pny uojdwepnos
000 000 ¥ALVA 1SIM HINOS
aLTSWALSAS
000 00 0 HIZZIOL LOEgY NOLMAN FOVHYAL QTIIINIV4 €1 NOISIA ANV aNNOS
Eﬁ— 3—55&
00 000'0Z dH 00 000°1§ YdT 6M.L A2LNG PUOLIYIY “PEOY MIY § ‘aSNOH 10USyIRd wadinbg a[eisusr) a19100g
00 c OQ c MA_N 95_.._.. %obsm v:c:._:u_ﬁ .—umox 3QV_ ¢ .om_._cI _o:mu_._mu_ Em._u_._bmv oau_oow
00 0 000 ALE €508 YStopiseq pioJ SIBPUEY) JET[[0], UN0D) PIUYAIH O () u3[H Auoyy ‘Ynug
alit
000 0F 92 $T90UVd SSTUAXT TANS
00 0 000 LMT 8XA HLNOWXT LL1 X0 Q d dnoip Juiing sning
Sd0 LEAD NOAV
000 00 ObS NOdA @HOILVHELS NCOUL N4 YaddN ASNOH H00Ad 1N OUJATUHS
000 000 N0 [EUN HOMON YINouLE X 18a1f) ‘Peoy 073 UCUOW SWOOIGlEg dWjaloys
00 0 00°0 ALE €608 Ydiapseq piog SIA[puey) 21[j0L UnoD payy3iy 09 (JN) pawyy “qreoys
000 0T 559 $3LIAA003Y AN
000 000 404 LNHS SIOOH OMmL 1D3dSHA 4TIHS
qd4r m.mmm u.::m._uamou:c_mv _._“:ow ~m:<
000 000L8 | ‘peoY 55920y a8pug ‘Suip|ing UOHBOSIURUPY [[OL * PYT MM 3IN0COD 3|4 IS8040 J9ATY WIAADS
00 0 09 ZZ0T QHL 19N WYHONILLON LIAUIS TYNYD LET pYT jaweau[ 101Uag
000 000 Or6 249 AT TINOYE 9SnoH pugjyiny P S0IAIIS UOTIID[IS
00 0 9Z 678'1 $SP #IXO NOAONIGY SUFFINVHD QUVAINIA £L P JUSWIINIITY INSPUODIS
000 99 £EP'T XZE LHd YHod S0rL X049 Od O¥QAH HSILLODS
" oF1eyd Juneo(y]
00 000°$81'C #102/80/80 ‘dreyo paxid | 00000°681°C HHY EW 1sapuely JeSsunaq 267 ‘o1d M Jopueiues
. %+ AJandas [TEYT PI2Yg A1L1naas F1qap
Joanep | £urmazs meq £uB jo spwyaq Jounowmy (apodsod ynm) ssazppv JUBLIE|Y JO JONP3ILD JO INBN]




=11y amreudig
049
000 86 920°1 €1dH AGWODAM HOIH TULNID SSANISNE ATTIVA ¥.LINN SAITddNS ALVALLIN
panwi-] sSmpoH
000 00 0 8 AZDH uopuor] 1wang 3wy 0Z ‘dT11 2[epseay, saydey 02 Auadoag [ersowwo) yn
000 96 £8Y'T ALE £50S YB1a115eg p204 ss3puey)) a1E3)|01 Uno)) play sty 0/ (JW) [ned Uagoy ‘uosk)L
000 07'8L8°9¢ ZO9 FEAD ADIMUV M 3SNOH JLI3GID SWOOJYIBY PIOJAM ],
00°0 05 SSIC ALE £508S Y3tafiseq pio4 s1s{puey) 78F]|0 ], LnoD pAYLEIH 0/ (SIAD) oJe|) punsny “1awmy,
co O 8 Q AUNTY | —>U E_:mv_u_ga :98::2 .ﬁmcﬁ :O-E._.. m._u._so.._w :Scr_..
000 00 S HAI sy9Y 4INVA 3SNOH 1S9NH ASNVIN ALINIYL
00°0 000 117 28D MODSVID ANNIAY NIATAN 69 pr1dnoin ug
000 0S 99¢ Sd6 | INE JuljUopg, ‘Z8ip X0d Od | NOGNOT 404 LYOdSNVAL
000 0L 782 ALE €508 y3Iapiseq pio] s1djpuey) 3185410 uno) playysiH o/ {2 seaupuy ‘seusodBi],
P
000 §7 69 ASE 1S $ed y3nojg ‘oreisy Suipri ], ‘peoy Juijmg 9g.L N Sugpuey jeusieiy e1040L
000 SI P01 ALE €508 Y3ionseq pioy s1a[pusy) 1B[[0 L UN0D) Plaljy8iH 0/ (TN} L0y ‘puasumo
00 0 000 ALE £50S Ydtapsed pio4 siv[puey) awI[j0L unoD pI3ijy3IH 0/ (4N) yoawlop 210,
000 78 LET ST 1 YHINTY LITILS SHONINd 11 P17 UaWRNINY sse(D) dog
A9 831VS
000 80 9.9 SYE IMN NOANOT HAMOL NOLSNH YO0 Td HLOT SOLLYWHTIL WOLWOL
000 000 ALE £60S Y31a{15eg pIo4 SIB[pUEY) 3185[[0 | UN0D PAYYSIH 0/ (S} SUIp[8230) ‘uoswioy ],
000 8CSIp ALE £508 ydafiseq pioy sI3|pueyD ABT|[0L 10D plaL43IIH 0/ () 193D Yaseq ‘uosdwoyj,
T mno_a_.__ow
000 69 551 HLY 62X0 WVYHSNAT dASNOH QTAINVO ¥ LINN WAMD0(] JSWO) Pay Y1,
477 SNOLLN10S
000 Q0 051 OfL TXO AYOAX0 ASACH YOOHENVED | WALNJNOD JNOUDIW FHL
000 000 VAL 9INE NOLJWVYHITLLIT Hnog [|iyamy) ayng anzy Pr1 DI YL
dNF £XO uouon suiddiy)
000 1765% ‘Quoisuy Wed SSAUSNY SUOISUg | T WU PIT HIOMULIO,] SIURY | [310H poOMYSE(] YL
000 SLISL'E NHE £96 SPUE[PI 159\ UamOSIRH ‘1eang weyduiuuig 6 | py] dnoin Uoisauuoy) 1s3g 3y
00 0 60 860°1 VU7 SENS UOpUIMS 987 x0F Od SN[ IFIE N SIWRYJ, PN J3JEM Sowey )
(P10JxQ)
000 000 SNE #1 X0 NOAONIEY INVTddMYHL [ LINN adURUNIEIN AS[[BA SAWeY ],
000 00 000°00F' [ TH0 €4 Asung ajeajajAyp ‘PrOY AU0ISPOD) §f ¢ “9snoH Alinog panWI 40 pund-1,
00°0 89 #50°[ OVO0 L1V TIAUV( 19908 UIRY 1S9M 6 P17 Jassewduisy
000 00 £60'S1 WAP ZIOL U0Ad(q 10qqY O ‘7 ¥0d O d [19uno)) PLISLY Fpuquaia |
000 000 d.LE #IdH JIWODAM HDIH 3snoH rejog SISUQYOS J2E A SpIOMdE |
00°0 500 OVLIVINY.L
¥ Alanoas [TEYY} pray Ajandas ¥ 1q3p
JoanjeaA hu_._ naas Uuwn— h:u jo m__aavn_ .—e u==eE< Aeﬁoounon —:_;_C SSAIPPY .v-_aE_w_o A0 10 P21Y JO IWBN




.9B(]

aneudig

00 100°0€ SRl ss40]dws)
000 000 ALE £60S Y313[1seg IO S13]pury) 3183|[0L LN0D PIRYYIIH 0/ (IW) ourq zz17
000 000 ALE £50S yFiapseg pio s13jpuey) 21ed||01 UNo)) PIRRYIIH 0/ (W) 7SR ‘equialez
000 000 LVE SISM AFTWOAH S1LOGGY 3Snoy alowedsig pr7 103uno & » Jutto g
000 vE L00'6] ALE £50§ yaiapiseq piog SIs[puryy) ajE3|jo L, ¥no) pIayYaiH 07 (I} uoAmIs oM
000 67 L6L T30 [ [N PEYSIIRD ANUIAY YYtd “asnoy L1071 Aedpjiom
ale Z10L
cc c oo © UOAX(] 10QQV uoimanN .:cﬁﬁm_uamwz_vm ¢ Ama __E:vu.z.u .Eﬁmm huzmuN m E\_ mao:up_v— BLIISI A
$16 YNA H4.LSVINOQ
00 0 8b L6T HLIOMSIWAVA ‘ALVLSH ANI LTVH HLEIOMSIWEVYM QL1 NINOYUIM
SJUEL] XapaD) 95UY (T v Stied 84076 ‘suosteg sap 2eld ‘] wodxy
000 8P 16T WBWAIANGXYY 3p aduaBy ‘90URI] JUIWAIANODIY SIULIDH Iany 0/ pajuun- uinbap
000 St 680°S ALE £50S Y1aiseq pa04 UB[pUEYS 21E3|{0 1, IO PIOYSIH 0/ (I ALY YpIa Swel| i
000 000 ALE £508 YB1a)iseq piod SIS{PUBY) 2183]|0 L HROD PIRYYBIH 00 (IN) 231025 piAeQ SWeI|iM
000 78 LS8'F1 ALE €508 yarapsed pio SI3|puey) 21e3]|0], LMoY PlayYSiH 0/ (JIN) AJen) ue| “Pajiim
000 £E051°1 ALt £60S UBiapiseq pioJ sI9|pUEBY)) 183[j0], UN0D) playyaiH 0/ (AN) Maqoy Ye ‘sudjoim
000 6L 899°1¢€ AL 1YW MIALSTHONVIN Hed Andlaly ¢ wun PIT () SWANSAS Ipap
000 000 ALE £5OS ySiafiseq pio,] s13[puey’) S18|[0 ], U0 PIRUYIIH 0 (1) dypyd ‘snem
000 0°LSE ALE £508S YS1apseq pio4 sI3puwy) 318T][0L UG PIRYYBIH 0/ (I WweyeIn ‘uonem
000 000 ALE £508 YSiapseq pioy siajpuey) 31e3}{01 o) pRYYSIH 03 (4 duiyd praeq “paojiem
00 0 000 ALE £08 Y3apisey plog s1appury) eS| L Uno) payydiy 0P | (IN) wetjip MMy ‘plRyaes
000 00 7L 0S9 ZIOL LOGHdV NO LMAN Peoy peaypunoy ¢ PIT 0uUBEA T M
000 00 0 T4 8IDN ATRIISNYIW AVAMSHVAY QLT AINNITI® M
WIS v 20Ysay)
oQ c 000 moEnuvm =o..=:2 ‘mﬁnm_ou—m_m .u>CQ SUBWIOS A J.EOU Jamsurug mou_?_uw _m_uea:_n— MA
00 0 00 ZEE'T NAT ¥10d 3149y AINGMIN “UOITIAUL0Y) BYY | “aSNOH SUOJEPOA JUOJEPOA
Nnd6 L19
000 $9 647 swnogqiey 13ans ydiy ¢ aeuLsy amA £ | 477 uowsFeury Auadorg amp
arLl
000 00°095°1 VIZ 1S PIPYJOYS Uaaln) wijeg owodld urenmog ‘1004 iy | SNOLLOTOS STTVS V.IDAA
000 00 000°E 337 TN YA LSTHONVIA 400T1d H19 47171 uotielodio)y Aupy
F ANINYIS udald Play Apanaas ¥1q3p
Joanjea | Anandas aeq Aue jo spEdaq Joyunowy (apomysod yyim) ssaappy JUBWIE]D 10 JOJLPAID JO MmN




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1081857 - Cooper Callas Limited In Administration
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: All Dates

27/07/2016 S 49 PM

SOA Value £ E £
SECURED ASSETS
4,500,000 00 Freehold Land and Property 000
2,500,000 00 Trade Debtors 000
G 00
SECURED CREDITORS
(3,878,000 00) Fixed Charge Claims 000
000
POST APPOINTMENT TRADING
000 Trading Surplus 61,081 94
61,081 94
FINANCE AND HIRE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS
180,000 00 Leased Assets 000
{337,000 00) Leased Assets (Amounts Owing) D00
000
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 003
5,000 0C Fixtures and Fittngs 000
5,000 00 Office Equipment 000
10,000 00 Plant 8 Machinery 000
500,000 00 Stock 000
003
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(16,522 09) Hohday Pay 000
(30,000 00) Other Claims 000
(6,928 57) Wages 000
000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,451,000 00) Assocated Creditors 000
(352,426 29) Employees 000
(600,000 00) HM Revenue and Customs 000
(4,364,541 17) Trade and Expense Creditors 000
000
EQUITY
(47,812 00) Ordinary 000
000
(4,384,230 12) 61,081 97
REPRESENTED BY
Uoyds 10,247 59
Payables {225,000 00)
Trade Debtors 324,000 00
VAT Receivable (Payable) (48,165.62)
61,081 97
61,081 97
- 3

Page 1



SOAValue £ 3 3

Notes:

Notes
1

The funds are held in an interest beanng current account with Lloyds Bank Plc 2 The company is VAT registered and the account 1s
shown net of VAT

27/07/2016 5 49 PM Page 2




Appendix D
Form 2.20B

Rule 2.35

Notice of a meeting of creditors

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of the
admiristrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of regrstered
coffice of the Company
{c} Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delete as applhcable

* Delete as applicable

Name of Company Company number

Cooper Callas Limited In Administration 01089551

In the Royal Courts of Justice Chancery Division
Companies Court

Court case number
2923 of 2016

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Mark Beughey of RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP, Hartwell
House 55-61 Victoria Street, Bristol BS1 6AD and Matthew Robert Haw of RSM Restructuring
Adwvisory LLP, 25 Farringdon Street, London EC4A 4AB

that a meeting of the creditors of {b) Cooper Callas Limited
1s to be held at (c) RSM, Hartwell House 55-61 Victona Street, Bristol BS1 6AD
on {d) 16 August 2016 at 11 00 AM

The meeting I1s

*(1) an inthial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986
(‘the Schedule’),

*

| invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form is enclosed detailing the resolutions that wili be considered at the meeting, which
should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting if you cannct attend and
wish to be represented The resolutions to be taken at the meeting may include resolutions
specifying the terms on which the Joint Administrators are to be remunerated including the
basis on which disbursements are to be recovered from the Company’s assets and, if
appropriate, the approval of any unpaid pre-appointment costs incurred by the Joint
Administrators

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12 00 hours on the business day hefore the day fixed for the meeting, details in wniting of your
clam

Signed __%
Mark Bgughey
Joint Administrator

Dated 26 July 2016

A copy of the *proposals ~+ewsed proposals is attached




Appendix E

Rule 8.1

Please insett name of
person {who must be
18 or over) or the
Charman of the
Meeting If you wash to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that
your first choice 18
unable to attend
please state the
name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words in
brackets If the proxy
hotder 1s only to vote

as directed 1 & he hasg

no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

Insclvency Act 1986

Proxy

Cooper Callas Limted In Administration

Name of Creditor

Form 8 2

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meehing of
creditors to be held on 16 August 2016, or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resclutions

1

The Joint Admirustrators’ proposals as set out at paragraphs 81 to 8 7
and 9 of the report dated 26 July 2016 are approved

2 To appoint a Creditors' Committee to assist the Administrators and

subsequent Joint Liquidators or Joint Supervisors (Note If you vote in
favour of this resolution please ensure you nominate a
representative below)

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the
Administrators be discharged from hability in respect of any action of
therrs as Administrators immed ately following their cessation to act as
Administrators

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 15 not established, then in
accordance with the fee estmate provided to creditors on 26 July 2016
at Appendix O to the Joint Administrators’ proposals the Administrators
shall be authorised to draw theirr remuneration (plus VAT) based upon
time costs hmited to the sum of £397 158

For/
Against

For/
Against

For/
Against

For/
Against




This form must be
signed

Only to be completed
if the creditor has not
signed in person

For/

Against
5 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 15 not estabhshed, the .

Administrators shall be authonsed to draw ‘category 2’ disbursements
as an expense of the Administration at the rates prevailing at the hme
the cost 1s incurred, current details of which are attached at Appendix |
to the Joint Admunistrators’ proposals In the event that the
administration exits by way of hquidation and the administrators are
appointed liquidators, such resclution shall be treated as being passed
in the hquidation

6 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1S not established, the For/
Administrators shall be authorised to draw ther outstanding pre- Against
appointment remuneration and disbursements as set out in Appendix L *
to the Joint Administrators’ proposals, in the sum of £2,779 00, such
disbursements to include ‘category 2 disbursements’ at the rates
prevailing at the time the cost was incurred, current details of which are
attached at Appendix | to the Joint Administrators’ proposals

7 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the For/
Administrators shall be authonsed to discharge the outstanding pre- Agamst
appointment expenses as set out In Appendix L to the Joint *
Admunistrators’ proposals, in the sum of £16,349 43

8 For the appowintment of

of

representing as a
member of the Creditors’ Committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Appendix F

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended): entitlement to vote (Rule 2 38)

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

6)
7)

8)

9)

10)

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in Administration proceedings a person I1s entitied to vote
only if -

a) he has given to the Admimstrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day
fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt which —

1) he claims to be due to him from the Company, or

1)} in relation to a Member State Liquidator, 1s claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings in
relation to which he holds office,

b) the claim has been duly admitted under Rule 2 39 or this Rule, and

c) there has been lodged with the Administrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his
behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 2 40 to 2 42

The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has failed to comply
with paragraph (1)}(a), if satisfied that the failure was due to circumstances beyond the creditor's control

The chairman of the meeting may call for any decument or other evidence to be produced to him, where
he thinks It necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the date on which the Company
entered Administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his
claim and any adjustment by way of set-off In accordance with Rule 2 85 as if that Rule were applied on
the date that the votes are counted

A creditor shall not vote i respect of a debt for an unhquidated amount, or any debt whose value s not
ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for
the purpose of entittement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose

No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting
Where -

a) a creditor 1s entitled to vote under this Rule and Rule 2 39,

b} has lodged tus claim in one or more sets of other proceedings, and

c) votes {either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting, and

d) the Member State Liquidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim,

only the creditors vote shall be counted

Where -

a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings, and

b) more than one Member State Liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,

the entitiement to vote by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the Member State Liquidator in main
proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings

For the purposes of paragraph {8), the claim of a crediter and of any Member State Liquidator in relation
to the same debt are a single clam

Faor the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), 'other proceedings’ means main proceedings, secondary
proceedings or terntonal proceedings n ancther Member State




Proof of Debt

Cooper Callas Limited In Administration
Date of administration 2 June 2016

-

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number)

Address of creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest, as at
the date the company went into administration
(Less any payments made after that date in respect
of the claim, and any adjustment by way of set off in
accordance with Rule 2 85 Insolvency Rules 1986)

4

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If amount iIn 3 above Includes VAT please state
amount

Whether the whole or any part of the debt falls
within any, and if so which, categones of
preferential debts under $386 Insolvency Act 1886

Detalls of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantated (Note There 15 no need
to attach them now but the Administrator may call
for any document or evidence to substantiate the
claim at his discretion as may the charman or
convenor of any meeting)

8

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to thus form)

9

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

10

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied te which the claim
relates

11

Signature of creditor or person authensed to act on his behalf

12

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13

Position with or in refation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For office usa only
Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

Date Date
Administrator Administrator

ADMPO0440



Appendix H

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are aflocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded in 6-munute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed pernodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insclvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capabie of precise identfication and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party pnior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as 'Category 2’ disbursements

A resolution to consider approving ‘category 2' disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
Is ncurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP will be proposed to the relevant approving party in
accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estale as a disbursement

Any paymenis to cutside parties in which the office holder or tus firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




Appendix |

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
Joint Administrators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Current rates

£
Partner 450 to 495
Durectors / Associate Directors 355 to 415
Managers / Assistant Managers 195 t0 225
Semor Administrators / Administrators 100 to 180
Support Staff 120
“CATEGORY 2" DISBURSEMENT RATES
Internal recm hire £100 per room
Subsistence £25 per night
Travel {car) 42 5p per mile
| “Tracker” searches £10 per case




Appendix J

Category 2 disbursements table

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or his
firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, type and purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £

No category 2 disbursements incurred pre-appointment

Total




Appendix K

Joint Administrators’ post appointment time cost analysis for the period from 2 June 2016 to 26 July
2016




L4

Ve 852

€ §Z¢
0€'S2E

¥l 81T
SE G¥T
0 69¢
14182

LL5TT

S 862
b5 862

€0 59T
86 L1¢
a0 ose
60 762
69 1k
(LR at4
15 80E
(8 6T
[4:2 198

8L ith
BLLLT

€582
6 02
bS5 £2T
S9EL
60 071
0BG D&I
96 512
STIRZ
£L 2T
00 061
£9 €82

ey
abaszay

09 080941 2

IS SB0 9LL ¥

059291 3
0597917

00L8¥SE3
05 Liv'9 3
05 SZE'r 3
05098'12 7

056602 7

DU9BE'Z) 3
0598621 7

05020783
w697 7
00081 7
00 ¥60°EE 7
00 8E5'9Z 7
006199 F
05200 3
0S0T¥'E 7
05954 3

oo ogr3
00 08¢ 3

_oese'ey 3
050901 3
00 E20'T 3
00 1SEs 7
00 #T 3
006023
o061 3
05263

00 520'€€ 3
00613

00 WTT3

srsary s
1oL

L% 214

§9 5¥1

0580’81 3 00Stz 3

8189

91

05 $80 941 3 COSEZ Y

8 LB9

9s
s

b 821
r9z
L1
9L

21

Sty
SEF

960t

t0
EEIT
8601
q1€
98z
91T
99

LT
[24

91

09
00

0o
Do
a0
00

oo

0o
00

,a_u
00
00

HES woddng

pra i)

05508'023
"8 61

5o’ 3
it

L]
00

68z
il
v0
18

£6

T
oy

00 S61

U503

|
.m—

w503
's1

ce
00

Q SUESSSY  S0legsuwpy  juarsissy

BZ 8P

+

§9 69¢

]

009£1'803F OGOGIL'ES

.h 2

00°021'804 3

lzser
£
Er
z1o
L6
00s

ST

i

sJafieueyy

‘ag
]

MS 6LI'C 3
|28

oo
oo

61
[l
og
[4]

0o

&2

g0
o0

iy
(40
00
aQ
to
oo

Lo
1o

LE 057

[ 114 B4
_N.g

oS BIC'Er 3
96

"he
]

6%
65

i
B
£
6 €1
(LR Y
o
L
[ X4
00

sIau, 24

- - ———

STy

Fie)
| suaL el
. SINCH (101

1900 ouky @104
wnoy oy

_52. m

siapey et !

sapey (el - sRRER Jypeis oaﬂu_
moy
SKYPIT pADIsLN
SIOYPR) PANOIS
[==1Ts L [TT]

$poday pue SBUTROW SRMOGILRYS fSI0ypRD 15T
sicqpany”

| mo

bupen.

Bujpeiy,

N R0k “

dIM poR DaIS _
s5uRNg JO Aeg
Sassy Aueq L /10Y
ALRdoug pue pue
anpan Busedt/dH
BDURLY SHES | SRR
sanap
BpofRiaet 95y

SI955Y JO Uojjes|jeay

_ moy
¥Qad/suonebnsau
sucgednraau)

12304
SHNEW XBL
SHeRY J0 awNES
TuaLAed pue SO
RN WARLNROCDR-3ug
\ [R3R0 - JuuQLUICTdR 1504
BUKNPS UOKSUAd
! winopeq/mqp/(s)oang
Juswabevey e
uoneUUOjUl pUNCuBye
auoddy
BujuuRyd PLE LORERSILIIEY

Juds noy potiag

910Z/L0/9Z O} 920219020 Pouad Gy} 404

WAy luauwjuodde-isod - 004 / LGB180¢
pajwy ] sepey 1adood

Z 1ona Aewung 6413

obmiAy _

1




Appendix L

Analysis of pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs charged / incurred

£

Charged / Incurred Paid Unpaid
Administrators’ fees 2,569 60 2,589 60
Administrators’ expenses 189 40 189 40
Legal Fees — Addleshaw Goddard LLP 16,195 95 16,165 95
Legal Fee (disbursements) - 153 48 15348
Addleshaw Goddard LLP
Total 19,128.43 | . 19,128.43




W& tzz '00 0 18511 00 602 '00 561 00 §5¢ _vmm 412 _ omuﬂnﬂ.
09 685'7 3 0003 00TLS'LI  09€83 059¢1 3 00 123 0598, 3 _ oy _Mwwh
veez  messza 9u 00 9 vo 0 T Zo L o T T Tinonieol
_. ' . - I . | r 3 - F_ _— —_—
“ ‘ 09 6BS'Z3 0003 oozisrs  09e8d 059513 00123 05983 | 1500 owiy €30, |
vzez 10868523 91k 00 98 70 g0 zZo Ly ] ~ - BINOH [210),
- ¥ | . —
Tmﬁw 04004°4 3 £9 00 Zs vo Tb oo o - T Tmey "
00 ost 00021 3 80 00 80 00 00 00 00 . SI03PAL) PAINIISUN
0z 841 01086 ¥ 5SS oo bt ¥ o 1£0 00 0o .. seadodwy
) . . X _ __sioypaiy
WB 82 oseer'i3  £5 00 ve oo _ 0D z0 T . 101
05 242 05976 3 e _ oo £z 00 00 00 1 &¢ _ sisyew wauguiodde-ayd
00 vEE 00 105 7 ST loo 0 00 00 20 90 | wowabeley 35y
00 061 008€3 z0 __ _loo 20 00 00__ 0e 00 N uotewloyu puno.Bpes
00 0zt 0042 3 zo 00 2o 00 00 0o 00 ) Jusuquioddy
Buuueld pue uonRensunupy
_ \ T NIRRT . .
sy S1507) 3wt SINOH 4es poddng, Sebeuely ajenossy '
abesaay |P1oL 10 g SIURISISSY  SICIBNSIULPY (JUERSISSY siabeuely / siopanq SIBUpRY uads snoy pouad |

9L0Z/90/10 0} 9102/S0/pL Pouad ey} sod

wawjuodde-a1d Wav - L8/ Z58180L
paliwn seje) wdoon

Z 19re Alewwing 6dIS




BC) 2663

P e

19ACIIAE 10} S3B00 wun) [RI0 |

851 I6€3

03

0263

251 0613

ELTTA

2%

S£29

ATNE]
gy

[TVECITE]
BT

703 ouy o)
©NOH jE01

POUTLE 810} 10U SITYEL o) 54110 AT PUB TOPIOUGIIE Ly Buraer)

oz

re

9z

SApep Spads een)
* v

0YPOII PuaNOREUN PUB (BRAKLARIG PunTn
) of kpuspiip DU pu suneio soypasa Busaify $hoenb pu SROLHERINGE) SUIBD adoydiue || Yxs BLBar) S308pa.T pRINDBE i o) Suohdulep Aue pul
IOJPAR PAINOST B O seepdn Jentey sBupesw scypes Bupioy pus togpan o spodw ERL; AISIe [0 URRLedaId SaUenD JOPPAU Yim BLIjSOD $5pBRY|

[ 744

92

iR

¥ SZ1

444

1314

s

saodopdu s Bumep wieddn® pue SIS L BUiERp SRR Of SNLGUSO LI AUSdIUCS
) IBU) WINTUS 0 JRPIO W) MUNGDOE $308 Y 1OKI PUS STEE0R.I0) MOy LIEED SR oIS Suneaoe Dupe jo ueindad st Bauww Aep o Aep epniou ;g Bupe:]

4531

Tee

vl

¥ 98

+El

99z

98 A0jFS pUE LEEOY JopUR

[EILILGRAUP OU AN NG JR] SeLUNTSE Otr g Sy 258 Peanbe) LOBTRIIENG JO 1RRI0 OU I IUFLI URCO Bl US SYINOW 7LUNEIM PO oq i Apedad
U L) LS [ TEEU SNOJUBIICO OU QL PUB RICOUIP 40 LOEISD0-00 [N) FaARIR) epioH S0 U MBOOT S [m SXDR 160 NG SR By} SRR
o peanbes utase e) o v (1w asbdl sewmise WEpng sy et Aod Py Jo wela agr pYE VIRD B1 1 JO UCTUSTEY Ui BUHBRE LRI Snonueios|
A1 e AR PR Ut ey Auedual B 00 T Yo ¥IeE Bumeu pue Bunoss. Bukjnuopt Buipnio siesve jo uonesiess sy |0 soeds? Iy

L gy

€z

0L

147

L44

neewy jo ci'ﬂ

s Ed

usyELAPUN Bursq UDHIN ASAcal 10 FONPE (B59) 2ANLeU LDIM BUOGIETUR) IUBPRIBMUY [SSHFLU OU MACOUN SUDTEBCESW RIGPIOH S20 By) I sewntsk
Ia!x.r:. LopeRp 1AuRdwion eyl 0 BRPUGS 6 U0 IINS Pus UOHIAGULY SEIUIENE J0 IaHUBIR0 eyt of Gunioday) SUCFSOCHE SKTFOR J0 arjus Jepun
w nss mmoe od Au e 0f spio 1y spaooms Buunoaoe s Ausduiod Byl o MARe) pUB UaPEIRD)

£

0L

09

z39

£l

LT

L 21y #q uR gy pue L] LICHPRUS O I, W1ED O 0N I SRIC0R 3 AuRdieoD s ina

URYDE LOELIBG (L) I AL 1] SRLNTSE aBpng sy Es!:ﬁ_cnn.ﬂzﬂ_n-ioos SIOPRAP 4 AUBdWOT) Wi L BUISIN) SSLUSYoe Losuad jo dn

Buppums aij) s Surjemp sagjussd ey woy pus of sen By -uol dus B LT pey . Busprep E.Evﬁ?-!-_auo!.-k!p
op BunEuspUn Susnges xm) uoriesod oD PUR LyA 6 vopmugs Bususied pur B jo Bulpusy saejy ;o g 1oty

10 DU AP DU Blajy SBPAHoU L1 %Eisi&ﬁggt&iﬁiiﬁns%sﬂovﬁ:l= LU O] NIOA

9t

kA1)

61

:Lx43

DEL

088

03

0043

0613

[ezz3

S0EF

SLrF

«
56r3

L )

g

Awrs oddng
1 Turmy

wowanuy

walmury
wewmesy

wssBuny

L=l ]
Lt
| molaeng

g

34008

Sy p

940 Anr gz 1w vy
aRiiSe e8 SicTRNEIUNLPY JIOT

SOIERTUANPY U} PRIE ST IMI00] wway Ausdwoy




]

PAcxidY J04 95800 s} )0 |

8_85 03 0253 TraTZe3 A TN T TN TE R Y TT ¥ w1ee3 suip oy
LU NS 2ER
9821 - [ [ gl G £es Sir 66EZ WMoY 2301
PoSEr sinymbdi® ou siyew 150} w10 AU PUI Sbprous il e B () gl oz r5 9z Lepapy yredg eeey
e U L
EIOERS PLINGIRUN PUE IBRUGIHONT PRNoat
g 01 ¥pUePND Buvled pus ket soppess Bueaily yamnl pus SBESUEPURDE! SUXBID DAACKGLLS |1 yim Bujwsy ioype.d PRINSEE 3] 1) $U0HGUIND Aup pue
WONPAE penes s o seyepdn ienBey supeew xupes Buproy pus S103pe. & uodal |muso) Lesniess jo uopiuedaig seusnb Joppaiz s Bujsep sapniow| € P2E 92 9 %1 (X} ¥ 9zl i} Gir sxpain
& " S, R W L
saaloyue ypm Buymap iMpdns pus OGNS Uy Bullvep SHEK Of RAULGLOS LD Ausdwas,
D 1B BINTUS O JRI0 L KXNGIDN §30) P LA PUT BSEORK0) MOY YT §T yona sancaoe Buper |0 uauedad ‘uswisBeunw Ap of Avp spro e Burpe L | £ §34 e vl 798 L EL 99z Ougpmiy
T B ) E T n i, B e 7 —
i Amprs pum vy JOfPUE
FERMLIOGIALS OU BUE B30L0 I SMUOTEE Clpl Mfi ] ey “T PAANDE USITESEEDS JO IO OU LA JNUTLY SOG0 Syl UG SURIOW 71 URGIA PIOE 84 i ALudcud
S AU (IR LIRS SNCRLEIICS BU TR PUE 1IGIAND (G HONRISAE-00 |y SEAG0G1 IBPICH Sy 1Y WB00S 8g 1M SIWDE 1603) g Setea By] eg ks
o pmanbay uCu e OU 84 1M S:0u1 SHwnEte Jelipng oy KISEE ALed QAN g0 LIgRI BUL PuN YT O7Y L §O uolueiBl M Buseg Riepmw snarkagis]
LW R 14 DU 4300 ALY ALl “XIAR w004, 4 U Beeys Oyiney pus Buunone. Gusinuep G BN 10 LTS MU 10 GG ] | LS 0 'Ry £LlE2 ¥ 5.
. e
LU BUIeq UTNIE AUBACOE. 10 SRS (#8561 BANDE L{TALM BUCHIRELRY JLEPRISIUE [IISINL CU SSACKHN SUCERiNSAL TIBPICH B3HQ BUY] Iy sawnzEe
mleng By e 1AUKRICT S J0 BNPUOD 4 UG SRS PU LONEASUL] SEAUHNG Jo jusuada syl & Bugrdey) SUCIISCORE BIGRRIOA JO BOjEA 1BRUN
w VRS [N 1 [ROURIOH AUl AHsps OF S0 1§ &piooa Buipinanor s Auechuon wu) 0 menal pue uapejon| € 22 o1 09 3 29 £l 1g suopsfisaay
— = e e ke il
[T A1) squm g R pu kin & L0gPes0 OU WAE W C) O SR FRU00R) FAURILIeT By I
MLy LOSUSd CU SR e2ey) (B seunsTe MBPg Y| l&l:,.&:ﬂpi:eao !-iuﬂa openp ALBILIOD Syl YIM BT SRLLSYD utiiudd jo dn
Bunpuum dui i Sut{eap Saswaid Byl wo pull of e 15 Au & B p pas o Busjeap Alejere pus Bununid see wwenes
#ry Buyemmpun aurge. xy| wpeiod 0% pUr LYA 10 xS Epasusted pur syiiaca. jo Suspumy uey 0 jo Bury
10 Buytilsmape prst gy tapiyouy By | Esggggﬁtfﬁbs!&sggﬁist&ia TiE 91 - X41) 61 8 ETL
0¥ [ F] 0617 §I%3 S05Y
g—n ‘.-&.--’
jmoL ﬁﬂq_-_.n oEARURY ey | IR | wmesssy | weuneg
Jaopag
34008 Kinaq peiabpn g o man

9102 Ainr 92 3w s
IBUNIS BY SINERSUNLDY SOr
VORESSUILEY U] peT $HED 180000 BN Ausdhusod




Appendix P

Joint Administrators’ expenses likely to be incurred £
Bond 85 00
Statutory advertising 317 60
Website fee 8 00
Storage agent (collection/storage of records} 4,320 00
Chattel asset agent valuation 3,000 00
Legal fees 50,000 00
Debt collection fees 80,000 00
Agents fees — sale of property 56,000 00
Consultancy fees 300,000 00

Total

493,730.60




